Appropriating $935,000 from the undesignated fund balance of the Grant Fund for two (TAP) 
Transportation Alternative Program Grants administered by MoDOT.  Little Blue Trace and Rock 
Island Connector Trail

SUMMARY: A funding agreement has been executed between MoDOT and Jackson County by 
resolution 20870 on February 22, 2022, for four hundred seventy-five thousand dollars and zero cents 
($475,000) using Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) funds. A supplemental funding 
agreement between MoDOT and Jackson County by resolution 21710 on September 9, 2024, for four 
hundred sixty thousand dollars ($460,000 using Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) funds. 
Appropriation in the amount of $935,000 is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending 
accounts. The award of construction contract to MegaKC was approved by ORDINANCE NO. 6004 
on September 22, 2025, funding the construction contract for $2,870,540 using funds from